

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 7.07.040(B) OF THE MIDWAY CITY MUNICIPAL CODE REGARDING CITY COUNCIL REVIEW OF SPECIAL EVENT APPLICATIONS.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Utah Code Section 10-9a-509 the Midway City Council may formally initiate proceedings to amend city ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Section 7.07.040 of the Midway City Municipal Code addresses Special Event licensing and application procedures; and

WHEREAS, Midway City desires to amend Section 7.07.040(B) to address the role of the Midway City Special Event Manager and to specify that he or she can grant approval of an application or refer the application to the City Council for further review; and

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of Midway City, Utah, as follows:

Section 7.07.040(B) shall be amended to read as follows:

- B. City Council Review.
 - The City Council of Midway City shall review only the following types of applications:

 Applications for New Special Events that require a Mass Gathering Permit (estimated 500 or more attendees). As used herein, a New Special Event shall mean any Special Event being proposed for the first time, or a prior Special Event which was not renewed for a period exceeding one year.

b. Applications for Special Event license renewals that require a Mass Gathering Permit where material elements of the event have substantially changed from the previous application.

c. The Midway City Special Event Manager may, in his or her discretion: (a) grant administrative approval of a Special Event; or (b) refer the application to the City Council for review and potential approval.

d. Appeals of administrative decisions made pursuant to this Section.

This ordinance shall take effect upon publication as required by law.

/// ///

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

DRAFT

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of Midway City, Wasatch County, Utah this _____ day of ______, 2022.

	AYE	NAY
Council Member Steve Dougherty		
Council Member Jeff Drury		
Council Member Lisa Orme		
Council Member Kevin Payne		
Council Member JC Simonsen		
APPROVED: DRAFT		

Celeste Johnson, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brad Wilson, City Recorder

Corbin Gordon, City Attorney

(SEAL)